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Across North America 
Agaric The F l y 
A l l a n , Robt. P. Whooping Cranes 
Aleutian Sandpiper 
Amphibian Migration 
An A e r i a l Display 
Ancient Litterbugs 
An Interesting V i s i t o r 
Anna's Hummingbird 
Annual Reports V . l i p . 1 : 

V.14p.l33: V.15p.2: 
V.17p.l: V.17p.l26: V.19p.2: 

Annual P i c n i c 
Ants 
A. 0. If. Meeting 
Arboretum Society 
Arbutus Tree 
Atkins, M.D. Aquatic Entomology 
Audubon National B i r d Count 
Autre Temps Autres Moeurs 
Autumn Harlequinade 

V 
V.12p.l: V 
V.15p.llO: V 

V 

15p.23: 
13p.l: 
16p.l: 
19p.l32 

V.13p.55 

V o20p.94 

Banding Record 
Bare Island V.12p.42: 
Barnett, J.M. 

V.14p 839: V.17p.6 
A Voyage of Discovery 
Bon Voyage 
A Christmas Census 
Beacon H i l l Park 
We Discover Discovery 
Pictures From Our Notebook 
Natural History Soc'y of B.C. 
Nesting Notes 
A Pleasant Interlude 
Birders and Botanists 
A Whale of an Observation 
Memo of a Meeting 
Memorable Moments 
To Be or Not To Be 
Wren Behaviour 
Beachcombing 
Sidney Island 
The Old Man of the Sea 

Barnacles 

V.lip.13 
V.14p.41 
V.l l p . 4 

V,13p.65 
V.18p.36 
V.17p.65 
V.17p.30 

V.15p.l00 
V.17p.l00 

V.14p.l 
V.16p.ll0 

V.20p.l 
V.17p.5 

V.13p.ll0 
V.I9p.62 
V.16p.95 

V.14p.l01 
V.20p,117 
V.20p.32 
V.19p.26 
V.17p.49 

V.12p.44 
V.18p.l25 
V.17p.21 
V.17p.33 
V.17p.52 

V.17p.l01 
V-.18p.22 
V.18p.59 
V.18p.89 

V.18p.104 
V.19p.23 
V.19p.35 
V.19p.43 
V.19p.57 
V.19p.64 
V.19p.98 

V.19p.l04 
V.19p.l28 
V.20p.21 

V.20p.l03 
V.20p.ll2 
V.13p.77 
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Barnes, J . R. Enemies i n Nature 
Barn Swallows 
Band-tailed Pigeon 
Bat, The Hoary 
B. C. Nature Council V.19p.ll0 V.20p.4 
B. C. Nest Record Scheme 
Beacon H i l l Park 
Bear H i l l Park 
Bearcub and Eagle 
Beebe, Frank L. Our Merlins 

A Study i n Character 
Disney Movies 
Blood on the Snow V.17p.63 

V.17p.89 
Behaviour of Animals 

Hermit Thrush 
A Shrike i s Banded 
Suburban Shrike 
Bushtits 
Episode of a White-crowned 

sparrow 
The Eagle's Swoop 
Recording Sounds of Nature 
Great Horned Owl 
A S t e l l e r Jay 
Our Reward 

B e l l , Grace M. 

Berry, J , A. 

Bir d Group Meeting 
Bi r d Incidents 
Birding i n September 
Birding i n Montreal 
Birding i n the I n t e r i o r 
Birding i n the Okanagan 
Bi r d Notes and Spring Migrants 
Bi r d Notes from P r o v i n c i a l Museum 
Bir d Migration 
Birding i n the Snow 
Bir d Group for 1961 
Bir d Notes V.lip.10: V.lip.21: 

V.15p.5 : V.16p.89 
Bi r d Notes from Saanich 
Bi r d Photography 
Bi r d Watching 
Birds at Clover Point 
Birds and Herring 
Birds and the Law 

V.12p.57 

V.15p.21 

V.20p.95 

V.13p.33 
V.16p.6 

V.19p.45 
V.15p.89 
V.20p.59 

V.14p.l06 
V.17p.l0l 
V.19p.H9 
V.14p.62 
V.13p.34 
V.14p.54 
V.14p.77 

V.13p.34 
V.14p.22 
V.12p.35 
V.13p.82 
V.14p.86 
V.15p.56 

V.18p.3 
V.18p.97 
V.20p.31 
V.20p.55 
V.15p.l0 
V.17p.27 
V.15p.37 
V.15p.l4 
V.20p.ll 

V.lip.105 
V.14p.31 
V.15p,01 

V.lip.125 
V.12p.79 
V.20p.36 

V.18p.l02 
V.18p.l21 
V . 1 4 p . l l l 

V.15p.33 
V.16p.7 

V.20p.ll9 
V.lip.45 
V . l l p . 8 

V.lip.89 
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Birds for the Record V.20p.34: V.20pA8: V.20p£0: 
Birds i n A p r i l 
Birds i n December 
Birds i n June 
Birds i n November 
Birdsnest Fungus 
Birds of Leisure 
Birds out of Season 
Birds of March 
Birds of Mittlenach Island V.14p.l23 
Blackthorn or Sloe 
Blood on the Snow V.17p.63 V.17p.89 
Blue Grouse 
B i r t h & Death of a Society 
Bonaparte G u l l s 
Bon Voyage 
Bunchberry 
Briggs, Tom An Interesting V i s i t o r 

Mostly Dream S t u f f 
A Harris Sparrow 
A Christmas B i r d Count 

Contribution 
W i l l i e the Turnstone 
Birds to be Seen 

Bushtits 
B u t t e r f l y C a l i f o r n i a T o r t o i s e - s h e l l 
B u t t e r f l y , Pine 
Buttle Lake 

V.20p.77 
V.15p.ll2 
V.17p.70 
V.12p.33 
V.12p.68 
V.15p.l7 

V.17p.ll2 
V.lip.100 
V.18p.44 

V.14p.l30 
V.20p.81 

V.17p.l04 
V.19p.l5 
V.18p.38 
V.14p.78 
V.17p.33 

V.14p.l05 
V.15p.l00 
V.16p.l3 

V.16p.ll4 

V.17p.99 
V.18p.ll 
V.18p.44 
V.15p.56 
V.17p.47 
V.17p.l8 
V.12p.37 

C a r l , G . C l i f f o r d , Rubber Boa 
Robin & Snake 
Hammerhead Shark 
A Fur Seal Incident 
The Chub 
A Late F l i g h t of Termites 
Food Chain i n a Lake 
"By-the-Wind" S a i l o r s 
The Harbour Porpoise 
B.C.Nest Records Scheme 
The K i l l e r Whale 
Salamander S a l l i e s 
P i l l b u g s 
The Stickleback 
The Edible Crab 

V.lip.25 
V.lip.31 
V.lip.37 
V.lip.53 
V.lip.61 
V.lip.61 
V.lip.97 
V.13p.66 
V.14p.53 

V.14p.l06 
V.14p.l07 
V.15p.30 
V.15p.55 
V.16p.54 
V.16p.81 
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Carl C l i f f o r d , F o s s i l Insects i n the Making V.17p.ll3 Comox B i r d Group Meeting V.15p.84 

(cont'd) The K i l l e r Whale V.17p.93 Comox B i r d Census V. 15p.83 V. 15p.123 
Sapsuckers Eating Ants V.17p.94 Conservation V. 14p.84 V. 18p.82 
Amphibian Migration V.18p.36 Conservationist? V.llp.64 
Redlegged Frog V.19p.33 Coons and Quail V.12p.92 
The Sea V.19p.51 Cooper Hawks on Mt. Finlayson V.15p.81 
Ir a Edmund Cornwall V . 1 9 p . l l l Coralroot V. 17p,121 

Cedar Waxwing V.17p.45 Cornwall, Ira E. Barnacles V a13p.77 also V. 1 9 p . l l l 
Chambers, Ruth The Size of Insects V.17p.54 Cowbird, Western Extension of V. 12p.I03 
Chamisse's Orchid V.17p.35 Crab, Edible V.16p.81 
Chapman, J.A. The F l i g h t of Insects V.18p.54 Crackpots and Owl-light V. 16p.l06 

Insect World V.20p.l9 Creeper's Nest V. 14p.99 
Chapman, Nancy Our Wrens V.16p.45 Croft, P.J. Swallowtails V.lip.109 

Exploring Nature's Wonderland V.18p,12 Crow, An Albino V.16p.ll 
Junior Camp V.20p.l2 Crow, An Orphan V.13p.47 

Chickadee V.16p.62 
Chope, Joyce A T r i p to the Rockies V.18p.39 Damon i n Violet-green V.19p.94 
Chub V.lip.64 Dance of the Dragonflies V.17p.7 
Christmas B i r d Counts,V.lip.86: V.12p.86: V.13p.90: Dandelion, A Massive V.14p.30 

V.14p.95: V.15p.68: V.15p.83: V.16p.78: Davidson, A.R., B i r d Notes V. 12p.57 V. 16p.14 
V.17p.76: V.18p.70 V.19p.78 V.20p 68: A Welcome V i s i t o r V.lip.68 

Christmas Census, A V.17p.52 Report on the Swallows V. lip.80 
Chronological Plant L i s t , V.lip.18: V.lip.42 V.lip.51 S o l i t a r y Vireo V. Hp.82 

V.lip.66 V.lip.78 V.lip.90 V.12p.22 Episode of Old Squaw Duck V.12p.18 
Chuckie Chat V.17p.28 V.17p.38 Introduction to Birds V.12p.18 
C h u r c h i l l , I t s Birds & Plants V.20p.l7 Cowbirds on Vancouver Island V.12p.30 
Clark, Harland Stinging C e l l s V.lip.99 Birds i n November V.12p.68 
Clark, L. J . V a r i a t i o n i n Plants V.14p.88 F i r s t Migrants V.13p.l09 
Concretions V.20p.29 An Unusual Fungus V.14p.29 
Clover Point V.14p.l00 T r i p to Bare Island V. 17p.6 V.18p.10 
Clay, J . Owen Swan Lake V.lip.44 Horned Larks V.14p.75 

F l i c k e r s & Pil e a t e d V.lip.70 Migration Notes V. 14p.76 V.20p.36 
Birds out of Season V.lip.100 Bonaparte G u l l s V.14p.78 
Lewis Woodpecker V.12p.l3 Protection of Predators V.14p.ll7 
Ravens' Aeronautical Party V.12p.32 Thetis Park V. 14p.21 
Buttle Lake V.12p.37 B i r d Notes & Spring Migrants V.14p.l25 
Tameness i n W i l d l i f e V.13p.46 The Mourning Dove V.15p.1 
Aleutian Sandpipers V.14p.2 B i r d Incidents V.15p.14 
Preying or Playing V.14p.21 Anna's Hummingbird V, 15p.23 V.17p.100 
The Phoenix i n C a p t i v i t y V.14p.65 Logging V.15p,25 
The S t e l l e r Jay V.14p.65 The Joy of L i v i n g V.15p.38 
Canvasback duck V.14p.69 Birds of Saanich V. 15p,48 
Interesting Birds V.14p.73 The S t a r l i n g V.15p.59 
Birding i n the Okanagan v a s p . i i Shore Birds of Oak Bay V.15p.61 
Zoos V.15p.24 
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Davidson, A.R. Trumpeter Swans V.15p.96 
(continued) Barn Swallows on F e r r i e s V.16p,6 

The Caspian Tern V.16p.21 
Wild L i f e i n V i c t o r i a V.16p.22 
The W i l l e t V.16p.49 
A Programme for the Society V.16p„57 
White-throated Sparrow V.16p„78 V.16p.90 
The Arboretum Society V.16p.95 
A Local Mocking B i r d V„16p.98 
P r o v i n c i a l B i r d Protection V.17p.l4 
Report on Witty's Lagoon V.17p.l5 
A Page on Birds V.17p.37 
Ypres to be a B i r d Sanctuary V.17p,41 
Cedar Waxwing V.17p.45 
A D i c k c i s s e l i n V i c t o r i a V.17p.58 
Birds i n December V.17p.70 
The Menace of Bird-watching V.17p.ll5 
A p r i l Migrants V.17p,117 
The Skylarks V.17p.l29 
The Wandering T a t t l e r V.18p.l 
A Cloud of Insects ' V.18p,6 
B l a c k - b e l l i e d Plover V.18p,17 
An Affectionate Hummingbird V.18p.20 
A Link with the Past V.18p.25 
Birds of March V.18p.94 
A S t i l t Sandpiper V.19p.28 
The Finnerty Swamp V.19p.29 

Davidson, Eleanore B i r d Watching V.20p.95 
Our Resident Vireo V,20p.ll8 

Defence of "Useless" Animals V.17p.ll0 
Dept. of Recreation & Conservation Report V.18p.ll0 
Destruction of Seabirds by O i l V . l l p.93 
Devils Club V.13p.l01 
D i c k c i s s e l in V i c t o r i a V.17p.58 
Discovery Island Birds V.16p.37 
Disney Movies V.14p.77 
Dobson, Fred, A North P a c i f i c Cruise V.19p,126 
Dogwoods, The F l o r a l Emblem of B.C. V.13 p.8 
Draycot, W. Mackay, 

Tube Worms V.lip.31 
Longhorn Beetle V.13p,96 
Ants V . l 3 p . l l 0 
Behaviour of Animals V.14p.22 
A Massive Dandelion V.14p.30 
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Draycot, W.Mackay, A Giant B.C. Sponge V„15p.80 

(cont'd) Land Shells of B.C. V.15p.91 
Foraminifera V.15p.ll3 
A Mushroom Episode V . 16p.47 
Fresh-water Molluscs V.16p.84 
The Lady Beetle V.17p.94 
Worm on Trees V.17p.l24 
The Laburnum Tree V.18 p.3 
Glimpses of Natural History V.18p.45 
A Helpful Snake V.18p.98 
Mistaken Identity V. 1 8 p . l l l 

Dryad's Broom V.18p.29 
Duff, Wilson Kitwancool V.lip.49 

Indian Potlatch V.12p.61 
Mortuary Poles of N i n s t i n t s V. 16p.65 

Eagle * s Swoop V.lSn.97 
Early Blooms V-.16p.83 V.17p.i©7 
Early History of the Earth V.15p.45 
Earthquakes V„15p.58 
Eavesdropping V.20p.l01 
Edwards, R.Y. Monkey Puzzles i n V i c t o r i a V.20p.57 

Sequoias Thrive i n V i c t o r i a V.20p.97 
Elk V.16p.ll3: V.18p.41 
Elk Herd at Nanaimo Lakes V.15p.101 
Enemies i n Nature V. 13p.33 
Enke, Max A r c t i c Horned Owl V.20p.79 
Entomologica1 Notes V.15p.7 
Errant Earwigs V.12p.49 
Esquimalt Lagoon B i r d l i f e V.16p.61 
Evans, David Insects and Garry Oak V.20p.46 
Evening Grosbeaks V.lip,104 
Exotic Conifers of V i c t o r i a V.20p,39: V^0p.45; V.20p.57 

V.20p.84: V.20p.97; 
F a l l Birds V.16p.l8 V.18p.34 
F a l l Migration V.17p.48 
F a l l Notes on the Birds V.15p.67 
Federation Council V.17p.l9 
Federation of N a t u r a l i s t s V.15p.50 
F i e l d , Pam., Entomological Notes V.15 p„7 

Spiders i n the House V.17p.ll4 
Notes from Osoyoos V.19p.38 

Fighting Ducks V.Hp.56 
Finnerty Swamp V.19p.29 
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F i r s t Migrant V.13p.l09 
F l i c k e r s V.20p.55 
F l i c k e r , Yellow-shafted V„llp.7Q 
F l i g h t of Termites V.19p.27 
F l i g h t of the Dunlins V.17p.57 
Fl o a t i n g Gold V.16p.33 
F l o r a l Emblems V.lip.26 
Flowering Plants of B. C. V.13p.l02 
Foerster, R.E. Salmon Research i n the 

North P a c i f i c Ocean V.13p.79 
Food Chain in a Lake V.lip.97 
Food for Thought V.15p.84 
Foraminifera V.15p.113 
Forest and F i e l d V.13p.l06; V.14p.l3. 
F o s s i l s V.13 p.58: V.13p.71 
F o s s i l s and Beaver V.19p.55 
F o s s i l Insects i n the Making V.17p,113 
F o s s i l s of South Vancouver Island V.15p.l9 
Francis Park V.17p.l7: V.18p.2: V.18p.l23: V.19p.l8 

V.19p.40: V.19p,135; V.20p.l21: 
Frog and the Centipede V.12p.l01 
Frog, Red-legged V.16p.87 V.19p.33 
Frog, The Green V.lip.85 
Frog, The Happy V.20p.44 
Fungi, An Unusual V.14p.29 
Fungi, In Appreciation V.12p.81 
Fungus Foray V.lip.51: V.13p.67: V.15p.46: V.16p.46 

V.17p.46: V.18p.42: V.19p.54: V.20p.43 

Garman, E r i c H. Our Skylarks V.12p.98 
Garnets and Motley V.19p.l9 
Gathering of Waders V.12p.41 
Gems of Spring V.16p.97 
Geology V.lip.102: V.15p.94 
Geology of 10-Mile Point V.10p.64 
Golden Eagle V.16p.29 
Gold, Wilmer H. V.I.'s Petroglyphs V.13p.l3 

Migrating Geese V.17p.65 
Goose, White-fronted V.19p.93 
Gorse V.13p.89 
Grant, Jim A Tale of Owls V.18p.l9 
Grey Jay V.18p.ll9 
Guardians A l l V.19p.l20 
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Guiguet, C,J. 

Guppy, R. 

Hardy, George A. 

Harris Sparrow 

O i l P o l l u t i o n V.lip.84 
The Green Frog V.lip.85 
Recent Notes from 

P r o v i n c i a l Museum V.12p.79 
Mountain Quail V.13p,17 
The Navigator Shrew V. 14p.29 
The Mink V.14p.81 
V.I. Water Shrew V. 15p.66 
The Hoary Bat V.15p.89 
The S u r f b i r d V.16p.29 
The S h o r t - t a i l e d Weasel V.16p.41 
The Elk V.16p,113 
The Scaup Duck V.17p.73 
The Hair Seal V.17p.l09 
The Elk i n B.C. V.18p.41 
The River Otter V.18p.53 
The Saw-whet Owl V.19p.61 
d V.15p.29 
kers V.13p.69 
Red-legged frogs V.16p.87 

The Frog & The Centipede V.12p.l01 
Peg-Top Fungi V.13p.41 
Gorse V.13p.89 
Devils Club V.13p.l01 
Forest and F i e l d V.13p.l06 V.14p.l3 
The F l y Agaric V.14p.51 
Moths V. 14p.82 
Bunchberry V.14p.l05 
Birdsnest Fungus V.15p.l7 
B i r d Notes from 

Saanich V.15p.21: V.15p.33 
Kennicotts Owl V.15p.:27 
Dance of the Dragonflies V.17p.7 
A Chuckle Chat V.17p,28: V.17p.38 
C a l i f o r n i a T c r t o i s e s h e l l 

B u t t e r f l y V.17p.47 
Lost Lake V.17p.61 
Insect Innings V.18p.31 
The Woodland Knoll V.18p.85 
The Tan Coloured Russula V.19p.l7 
The Teeterer V.20p.91 
Eavesdropping V.20p.101 

V.12p.85: V.16p.ll4 
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Havergate Island V.12p.l4 
Hawks and Crows V,15p.36 
Hayes, A.O. Across North America V.lip.13 

Geology V.lip.74 V.lip.102 
Geology of 10 Mile Point V.12p.64 
Topography of 10 Mile Point V.12p.89 
Post G l a c i a l U p l i f t V.13p.48 
Unusual F i r Burns V.14p.49 
The Arbutus Tree V.14p.l01 
Early History of the Earth V.15p.45 

Hoffman, Rev. Frank, Mr. Washington's Duck V.14p,120 
Horses, F i r s t i n B.C. V.14p.ll4 
Hudsonian Curlew V.18p.l02 
Hubbard, W.A., F l o r a l Emblems V.lip.26 
Hummingbird, Anna's V.15p.23 V.17p.l00 

Indian Potlatch 
I n g l i s , Joan A Gathering of Waders 
In Memoriam: Miss Helen Baird 

J . Owen Clay 
Archdeacon Robert Connell 
Ira E. Cornwall 
M. Eugenie Perry 
H.D.R. Stewart 
J . H. Whitehouse 

Insect Innings 
Insect World 
Ins e c t i c i d e s and Birds 
Insects and Garry Oak 
Insects, F l i g h t of 
Insects I Found t h i s Summer 
Interesting Birds 
Is the Goose a Husband? 

V.12p.61 
V.12p.41 
V.18p.81 

V.15p.l09 
V.14p.90 

V . 1 9 p . l l l 
V.15 p.5 

V.13 p.96 
V.19p.72 
V.18p.31 
V.20p.l9 

V.16p.ll2 
V.20p.46 
V.18p.54 
V.20p.49 
V.14p.73 
V.12p.93 

Jackson, Morris, Robin & Garter Snake V. l l p . 4 
Gathering of Towhees V . l l p J O l 
The Song of the Towhee V.12p.l6 
A Henpecked Robin V.12p.62 
V a r i a t i o n i n Bird Behaviour V.12p.l02 
Peanut Pioneer V,13p.l8 
An Orphan Crow V.13p.47 
Gunners as Lawmakers V„13p.69 
Lambs and Bald Eagles V.14p.l6 

11 
Jackson, Morris, Protection of Predators V,14p.l6 

(continued) Hawks and Crows V.15p.36 
A Varied Thrush Returns V.15p.93 

Jackson, Mrs. J.G. An Albino Crow V.16p.ll 
Jay, S t e l l e r V.14p.65 
Joy of L i v i n g V.15p.38 
Junior Meeting V.16p.86 

Kew, J.E.Michael, The F i r s t Horses i n B.C. V.14p.ll4 
King, Freeman Colts f o o t V.14p.l8 

Rocky Mountain Juniper V.14p B35 
Junior F i e l d T r i p s V.14p.38 
Lost Lake V.14p.47 
Food for Thought V.15p.84 
Tomorrow V.17p.51 
Out of the Past V.17p.67 
The Parasoi Tree V.17p.l28 
The Thomas Francis Park V.18p.2 

V.19p.l8; V.19p.l35: V.20p,121: 
V.18p.2 

Poison Oak V.18p.26 
Conservation V.18p.82 

Kitwancool V.lip.49 
Koksilah V a l l e y V.17p.l22 

Laburnam Tree V.l8p.3 
Lady Beetle V.17p.94 
Lambs & Bald Eagle V.14p.l6 
Land Shells of B.C. V.15p.91 
Lanz Island V.lip.73 
Larches of Northern Forests V . 2 0 p . l l l 
Larks, Horned V.l4p.75 
Legend of the 'bad Indian V.13p.29 
Lemon, Enid Red Letter Days V.13p.81 

Bi r d Photography V.16 p.7 
Less Common Wild Plants V.19p.l3 
Lewis Woodpecker V.12p.l3: V.l4p.48 
Lichens V.18p.ll7 
L i v i n g land, A Review V.18p.58 
Livingston, John A Conservation V.14p.43 

A F i e l d Day V.15p.43 
Lofton, Horace, Numbers Game V.15p.60 
Logging V.15p.25 
Longhorn Beetle V.13p.96 
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Loon, Common V,19p„36 
Lost Lake V.14p„47 V.17p.61 
Lowe, C.W., Fungus Foray V.lip.51 

Swan-necked Protozoan V.19p s119 
Waterbears i n Thetis 

Lake V.20p.63 V.20p.66 
Lunch Hour Episode V.18p.88 

Mallards 
Marrion, A,H. F o s s i l s of South V.I. 

Geology V.15p.82 
A Pioneer's Lament 
Observation of a Prospector 
Robt. Connell's Ramblings 

on South V.I. 
Geology of our Waterfront 
V.19p.34: V.19p.50: V.19p.67 
V.19p.l02: V.19p.ll2: V.19p.l34; 
Concretions 
Waterfront Geology 

Mellburn, M.C. Chronological Plant L i s t 
V.lip.42; V.lip.54: V.lip.66: 
V.lip.78: V.lip.90: 
In Appreciation 
Fungus Foray V.13p.67: 
V.16p.46: V.17p.46: V.18p.42: 

and V.20p.43 
Swallows Nesting on F e r r i e s 
Wildflower Notes 
The Nighthawk 
Uses of Wild Plants 
Early Blooms V.16p.83 
The Pine B u t t e r f l y 
Wild Flower Report 
Coralroot 
Wild Plant Report 
How Did They Get Here 
Dryad's Broom 
A New Fungus to Canada 
Wildflowers Found i n Bloom 
Rattlesnake P l a i n t a i n 
The Less Common Wild Plants 
A Humpback Whale 

V.14p.21 
V.15p.l9 
V.15p.94 
V.16p,12 
V.17p.62 

V.18p.115 
V.19p.21 
V.19p.89 

V.20p.29 
V.20p.30 
V.lip.18 

V.12p.81 
V.15p.46 
V.19p.54 

V.14p.34 
V.14p.110 
V.15p.22 
V.16p.30 

V.17p.107 
V.17p.l8 

V.17p.ll9 
V.17p.l21 
V.17p.l24 
V.18p.21 
V.18p.29 
V.18p.46 
V.18p.78 

V.18p.ll3 
V.19p.l3 

V.19p.90 
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Mellburn, M.C. 
(continued) Wood Rein Orchid V.19p.l25 

The Satin Flower V.20p„93 
McGavin, E. B i r d F i e l d T r i p V.16p,38 
Matheson, H.M. Morning on the Beach V.17p.56 

S a l t Water Mallards V.18p.9 
Members L i s t V.16p.43: V.17p.68: V.18p.64 
Memo of a Meeting V.19p.57 
Memorable Moments V.19p.64 
Menace of B i r d Watching V.17p.ll5 
Mergansers, American V„15p.35 
Merlins V„13p„34 
Meugens, A.L., Western Extension of 

Range of Cowbird V.12p.l03 
Migrating Geese V.17p.65 
Migration Notes V.17p.36 
Milne, W.G., Earthquakes V.15p.58 
Mink V.14p,81 
Mi s tak en Identi ty V . 1 8 p . l l l 
Mockingbird, Local V.16p,98 
Molluscs, Fresh-Water V.16p.84 
Molluscs, Introduced V.13p.21 
Monckton, P.M. At Sea V.13p.54 

Quitobaquito V.17p.26 
Morels, True and False V.20p.l05 
Mortuary Poles of N i n s t i n t s V.16p.65 
Morgan, Barry, Salamanders V.15p.94 
Morgan, Joanna 
& Barry, Report from the South Seas V.18p.30 

Mostly Dream S t u f f V.16p.l3 
Moths V, 14p„82 
Mourning Doves V.15 p . l 
Mountain Bluebird V.18p.87 
Moyer, G a i l The T, Francis Park V.17p.l7 

V a l l e y of the Koksilah V.17p.l22 
Mushroom Episode V.16p.47 
Mushrooms for Beginners, A.F.Szozawinski V.12p.74 

Nanaimo Lakes V.16p,99 
Nasmith, H.W. Water f o r Wells V.14p.44 
Natural History Association V.19p.87 
Natural History Society of B.C. V.18p.89 
Nelson, J.N., Bearcub & Eagle V.14p.62 
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Nesting Boxes f o r Violet-green Swallows V„15p.86 
Nesting Notes V.18p.l04 
New Birds V.lip,58 
Nighthawk V.15p.22 
North American Christmas B i r d Count V.12p.l06; V.13p.98 
Numbers Game V,15p.60 

Observations of a Prospector V.17p.62 
Of S i l v e r & Peacock Blue V.18p.92 
O i l P o l l u t i o n V.18p.H8 
Old Squaw Duck V.12p.l8 
Old Wives Tales V.19p.37 
Orchid, Chamisso's V.17p.35 
Osborne, K. A Pet Screech Owl V.14p.l36 
Otter, River V.18p.53; V.19p.73 
Otter, Sea V.17p.33 
Our Reward V.17p.27 
Out of the Past V.17p„67 
Owl, Great Horned V.20p.56 V.20p.79 
Owl, Kennicotts V.15p.27 
Owl, Sawwhet V.19p.61 
Oyster Catcher, Black V.19p.ll8 

Page, Doris, Bringing up the T r i p l e t s V.19p.l05 
The Alaska Fur Treaty V.19p.ll5 

Pattenden, B.R. Destruction of birds by O i l V.lip.93 
A T r i p to T r i a l Island V.12p.45 

Palmer, Dorothy A Welcome Guest V.15p.78 
The Whale i n Stuart Channel V,15p.l06 
S o a p a l a l l i e V.16p.19 
Fl o a t i n g Gold V.16p.33 
The Third Lagoon V.16p.58 
Of Crackpots & Owl-light V.16p.l06 
An Autumn Day on Sproat Lake V.17p,20 
Autumn Harlequinade V.17p.49 
Wild and Free V,17p,95 
When Summer-time Passes V.18 p.7 
Reprieved V.18p.56 
Of S i l v e r and Peacock Blue V.18p.92 
Garnets and Motley V.19p.l9 
F o s s i l s and Beaver V.19p.55 
Damon i n Violet-green V.19p.94 
Guardians A l l V.19p.l20 
Old Wives Tales V.19p.l37 
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Panting Birds V.15p a58 
Parasol Tree V. 17p.l2S 
Paul, Adrian The Mountain Bluebird V.18p.87 

The Townsend S o l i t a i r e V.18p.l08 
The Gray Jay V.18p.ll9 
Notes on the Porcupine V.19p.26 
The Common Loon V.19p.36 
Some Notes on Crows V.19p.68 
Mo r t a l i t y among Birds V.19p.88 
B i r d Companions V. 19p.96 
The Hair Snake V. 19p.ll2 
Mating of Red and Yellow 

Shafted F l i c k e r s V.20p.55 
Robins 1 Nests V.20p.99 
Notes on Swallows V.20p.ll4 

Peanut Pioneer V.13p.l8 
Pearse, Theed Herrings and Birds V . l l p . l 

The A. 0. U. Meeting V.13p.55 
Birds of Mittlenach Island V.14p.l23 

and V.14p.l30; 
Comox B i r d Census V.15p»83 
Report on A.O.U.Meeting V.19p.62 

Peg-top Fungi V.13p.41 
Perpetual L i v i n g V.18p.l06 
Pesticides V.19p. 71 V.19p.l07 
Pet Screech Owl V.14p.l36 
Phoenix i n C a p t i v i t y V.14p.ll7 
Pigeon, Bandtail V.16p. 93 V.19 p.45 
Pil e a t e d Woodpecker V.lip.70 
P i l l b u g s V.15p.55 
Pleasant Interlude V.19p.23 
Plover, Black-b e l l i e d V.18p.l7 
Pioneer's Lament V.16p.l2 
Poison Oak V.18p. 26 V.20p.53 
Porcupine, Notes on V.19p.26 
Porpoise, Harbour V.l4p.53 
P o s t - G l a c i a l U p l i f t V.13p.48 
Protection of Predators V.14p.ll7 
Poynter, Alan, The Lewis Woodpecker V.14p.48 

Clover Point V.14p.l00 
B i r d Notes V.15p.5: V.16p.l4: V.16p.89 
B i r d Group Meeting V.15p.37 
F i e l d day with John Livingston V.15p.43 
F a l l B i r d Notes V,15p.67 
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Poynter, Alan An Unprecedented Irruption V.15p„73 

(cont'd) Cooper Hawks on Mount 
Finlayson V.15p.81 

Nanaimo Lakes Elk Herd V,15p.l01 
A p r i l B i r d T r i p V.15p.li2 
F a l l Birds V.16p.l8 
Rhinoceros Auklet V.16p.20 
Discovery Island Birds V.16p.37 
Swampland V.17p.l2 
Summer B i r d Notes V.17p.l8 
F a l l Migration V.17p.48 
The F l i g h t of the Dunlins V„17p.57 
A Lunch-hour Episode V.18p.88 
A F l i g h t of Termites V.19p.27 
Bird i n g i n September V.20p.ll 
Birds f o r the Record V.20p.34; V.20p.48 

V.20p.60: V.20p.77 
P r o v i n c i a l B i r d Protection V.17p.l4 
Purple Martins V.18p.33 

Quail Hunt V.15p.l07 
Quail, Mountain V.13p.l7: V.17p.99 
Qui tobaquito V.17p.26 
Quayle, D.B., D i s t r i b u t i o n of Molluscs 

Introduced into B. C. V.13p.21 

Rastus - A Robin V.lip.52 
Rattlesnake Plantain V.18p.ll3 
Recording Sounds of Nature V.20p.31 
Redford, W. Tenacity of Nests V.lip.76 

Nesting Boxes f o r V.H.Swallows V.15p.86 
Red Letter Days V.13p.81 
Reed, The Common V.14p,93 
Rein Orchid, Wood V.19p.l25 
Reprieved V.18 p.56 
Rhinoceros Auklet V.16p.20 
Roberts, A.G. Birds and the Law V.lip.89 

The Harris Sparrow V.12p.85 
Robertson, N e i l J r . The Chickadee V.16p.62 
Rimmington, J.L. Roches Moutonees V.20p.86 
Robin and Garter Snake V.lip.40 
Robin and Snake V.lip.31 
Robins' Nests V.20p.99 
Roches Moutonees V„20p.86 

17 
Roe, Frank G., The Legend of the 'Bad' Indian V„13p„29 
Rubber Boa V.lip.25 

Salamanders V.15p.94 
Salamander S a l l i e s V.15p.30 
Sapsuckers eating Ants V.17p.94 
Salmon i n the North P a c i f i c V.13p.79 
Sartain, Emily Juniors Take Over V.16p„86 

Strangeness of Succulents V.16p,96 
Satinflower V.20p„93 
Say's Phoebe at Sooke V.17p.ll 
Scaup Duck V.17p.73 
Seal, Hair V.17p.l09 
Shells for Defence V.20p.65 
Sherman, K. A Tale of a Cocoanut V.18p,103 
Shore Birds of Oak Bay V.15p.61 
Shrew, Navigator V.14p.29 
Shrike i s Banded V.13p.82 
Sidney Island V.20p.21 
Sight Record of Unusual Birds V.17p.ll-6 
Spectacle Lake V.lip.56 
S i l e n t Spring, Review V.19p.36 
Skylarks V.12p.98: V.17p.l29; V.13p.l05 
Smith, D.N., Termites V.20p.35 
Snake, A Hel p f u l - V.18p.98 
Snake, Hair V.19p.ll2 
S o a p a l a l l i e • V.l6p.l9 
Society Programme V.16p.57 
Soulsby, Gladys M., Bir d i n g i n Montreal V.lip.105 

Vancouver Camp at Sooke V.13p.41 
Skylarks V, 13p.l05 
Bir d i n g in the I n t e r i o r V.14p.31 
Vancouver Summer Camp V.15p.9 
A Federation of N a t u r a l i s t s V.15p.50 
Federation Council V.17p.l9 
Guided Tours i n Beacon H i l l V.18p.20 
Docents at the Museum V.19p.39 
A Natural History Association V.19p.87 
B.C.Nature Council V.19p.ll0: V.20p.4 

V.20p.59 
Sparrow, White-throated, V.16p.78: V.16p.90 V.18p.3 

V.18p.43: 
Spiders in the House V.17p,114 
Sponge, A Giant B. C. V„15p.80 



18 
Sproat Lake, An Autumn Day V„17p„20 
S t a r l i n g s V.15p.59 
S t e l l e r Jay V.15p.l0 
Stickleback and Others V.16p.54 
Stinging C e l l s V.lip.99 
S t i l t Sandpiper V.19p,28 
S t i r l i n g , David Quail Hunt V.15p.l07 

B i r d L i f e of Esquimalt 
Lagoon V.16p.61 

Say's Phoebe at Sooke V.17p.ll 
Swallows P i r a t i n g Black 

Swifts V.17p.55 
In Defence of 'Useless' 

Animals V.17p.110 
Sight Record of Unusual 

Birds V.17p.ll6 
Purple Martin V,18p.33 
When the Herring Spawn V.18p.l08 
The B i r d Group for 1961 V.18p.l21 
Exotic Conifers of V i c t o r i a 

V.20p.39: V.20p.45: V,20p.84 
Cedrus: True Cedars V,20p.84 

S t i r l i n g , Ruth Mountain Quail V.17p,98 
Storey, Ross J . Insects of Summer V.20p,49 
St r i c k l a n d , E.H. Why are There Insects? V.13p.43 
Suburban Shrike V.14p.86 
Succulent Plants V.16p.96 
Summer B i r d Notes V.17p.l0 
Sun Alchemy V.19p,104 
Surf B i r d V.16p.29 
Swales, D.E. C h u r c h i l l V.20p.l7 
Swallows Nesting on F e r r i e s V.14p.34 
Swallows, Notes on V.20p„114 
Swallows Return V.17p.ll7 
Swallows P i r a t i n g Black Swifts V.17p.55 
Swallows, Report on V.lip.80 
Swallowtails V.20p.109 
Swampland V.17p.12 
Swan Lake V.lip.44 
Swans, Trumpeter V.19p.90 
Symons, P h i l l i p American Mergansers V.15p,35 

Panting Birds V.15p,58 
Szczawinski, A.F.,Mushrooms for Beginners V.12p.74 

Dogwood: The F l o r a l Emblem 
of B. C. V.13 p.8 
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Szczawinski, A.F. The Common Reed V.14p.93 
(cont'd) Chamisso's Orchid V.17p.35 

Poison Oak V o20p =53 
Morel: True and False V.20p.l05 

Tale of a Cocoanut V.18p.l03 
Tale of Owls V.18p B19 
Tameness i n W i l d l i f e V,13p„46 
Tan-Coloured Russula V.19p.l7 
Taylor, Gwen A. Creeper's Nest V.14 p.99 
Teeterer V.20p.91 
Termites, A Late F l i g h t V.lip.61 
Termites of B. C. V„20p.35 
Tern, Caspian -V.16p.-21 
Terns -V.-14p.41 
Third Lagoon V.16p-. 58 
Thetis Park V.I4p,121 
Thrush, Hermit V.12p.55 
Thrush, Swainson V.19p,109 
T i l l , Madeline, A Most Desirable Residence V.18p,95 

Those Peculiar Winter Wrens V.18p.ll5 
Tomorrow V.17p.51 
Tooth and Claw V.18p.l8 
Topography of 10-Mile Point V.12p.89 
Townsend S o l i t a i r e V.18p,108 
Towhees, A Gathering of V.lip.101 
Towhees at Play V.12p.31 
Towhees, The Song of V.12p.l6 
Tree Creeper V.lip.76 
T r i a l Island V.12p.45 
Trigonia V.lip.63 
Trumpeter Swans V.15pi96 
Tube Worms V.lip.31 

U n d e r b i l l , J.E. Blackthorn or Sloe V.20p.81 
Unprecedented Irruption V.15p.73 
Unusual Birds V.12p a82: V.12p„'91: V.19p.69 
Unusual F i r Burns V.14p.49 
Uses of Wild Plants V.16p.30 

Vancouver Camp at Sooke- V.13p.41 
Vancouver Island's Petroglyphs V„13p,13 
Vancouver Society Summer Gamp V D15 p.9 
V a r i a t i o n i n B i r d Behaviour V„12p,102 

http://-V.16p.-21
http://-V.-14p.41
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V a r i a t i o n i n Plants V.14p.88 
Varied Thrush Returns V.15p,93 
V i c t o r i a Archaeology Club V.18p.98 
V i c t o r i a N a t u r a l i s t V.19p o130 
Vireo, Our Resident V.20p o118 
Vireo, S o l i t a r y V.lip.82 
Voyage of Discovery V.17p.21 

V.20p.63; 
Wandering B i r d Observer 
Water Bears i n Thetis Lake 
Water f o r Wells 
Waterfront Geology 
Water Shrew 
Weasel, S h o r t - t a i l e d 
Webb, Deirdre. T r i p to Nanaimo Lakes 

Insecticides and Birds 
Welcome Guest 
Welcome V i s i t o r 
Westerborg, Betty, B i r d Notes from Courtenay 
Whale, Humpback 
Whale i n Stuart Channel 
Whale of an Observation 
Whale, K i l l e r 
When Summer Passes 
When the Herring Spawn 
Whitehouse, J.H., F o s s i l s 

Sharks 
Whooping Cranes 
Why Are There Insects? 
Wild and Free 
Wild Birds and the Law 
Wild Flower Notes 
Wild Flower Report 
Wild L i f e i n V i c t o r i a 
Wild Plant Report 
W i l l e t 
W i l l i e , The Turnstone 
Wilson, Katherine, A Nature Club Walk 
Winson, J.W., Gems of Spring 

Ancient Litterbugs 
Birds of Leisure 
Tooth and Claw 
Perpetual L i v i n g 

V„12p.56: V.14p.l07 

V.13p.68: 

V.16p 094 
V.20p„66 
V.14p.44 
V.20p.30 
V,15p.66 
V.16p.41 
V a16p.99 

V.16p.ll2 
V.15p.78 
V.lip.68 
V.18p.46 
V.19p.90 

V.15p,106 
V.19p.43 

; V.17p.93 
V.18p.7 

V.18p.108 
V.13p.71 
V.14p.l9 
V.lip.49 
V.I3p.43 
V. 17p.90 
V. lip.89 

V.14p.ll0 
V.17p.ll9 
V. 16p.23 

V.17 p.124 
V.16p.49 
V.18p.ll 
V.16p.22 
V.16p.97 
V.17p.30 

V.17p.ll2 
V.18p.ll8 
V.18p.l06 
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Winson, J.W, Lichens V,18p„117 
(cont'd) Winter Song V.19p.42 

The F i r s t Touch of Winter V.19p,74 
Sun Alchemy V o19p.l04 
The Happy Frog V.20p.44 
Shells for Defence V..20p.65 

Winstanley., M0 An A e r i a l Display V.17p.65 
Trumpeter Swans V.19p.90 

Winter F i e l d B i r d Meeting V.12-.104 
W i t t y 1 s Lagoon V.lVp.15 
Winstone, M. From Troubles of the World V.20p.ll9 
Winter Wrens VJ.8p„95s V.18p.l03t V 018p.ll5: V.19p.l31 
Woodland Knoll V.18p.85 
Wolves V-.19p.77 
Woodpecker, Pile a t e d V,18p.69 
Worms on Trees V.17p.124 

Yellowlegs V.19p.49 
Ypres to be a B i r d Sanctuary V 017p.41 

Z o o s V.15po24 

http://V-.19p.77
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